

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION

SHERYL JORDAN, as personal
Representative of the Estate of DAVID
JORDAN, JR

Case No. 2:20cv15994

Plaintiff,

v.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his
Official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland
County, and ERIC WATSON, an
individual,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE AND
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION IN LIMINE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE BECAUSE THE STRIKING CONTEXT IS IMPROPER FOR MERIT-BASED CLAIMS AND THE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DEFENSE IS WELL-FOUNDED.....	5
A. <i>Plaintiff Rushes This Motion to Strike to Avoid a Proper Proceeding on the Merits</i>	6
B. <i>WATSON Is Immune from Liability Under the Doctrine of Qualified Immunity Because He Acted as a Reasonable Sheriff</i>	7
(1) None of JORDAN’s Constitutional Rights Were Violated Because WATSON Acted as a Reasonable Officer By Protecting His Partner and Schoolchildren .	8
(2) WATSON Did Not Violate Any of JORDAN’s Constitutional Rights That Were Clearly Established at the Time of the Incident.	10
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT WATSON’S MOTION IN LIMINE TO PROHIBIT DR. EDWARDS’ TESTIMONY BECAUSE IT IS IRRELEVANT, UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL, AND IT WILL NOT HELP THE JURY UNDERSTAND THE EVIDENCE OR DETERMINE A FACT AT ISSUE.	11
A. <i>Dr. Edwards’ Testimony is not Relevant Because WATSON’s Alleged Bias is Not of Consequence and the Reasonableness of WATSON’s Actions are not More or Less Probable Based on Such Bias</i>	12
B. <i>Dr. Edwards’ Testimony is Unfairly Prejudicial Because Focusing on Racism Distracts the Jury From the Relevant Issues of the Case</i>	13
C. <i>Dr. Edwards’ Testimony Will Not Help the Trier of Fact Understand the Evidence or Determine a Fact at Issue</i>	15
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Atkins v. Pickard</i> , 298 Fed. Appx. 512 (7th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Beck v. Koppers, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 3:03CV60-P-D, 2006 WL 2228878 (N.D. Miss. Apr. 3, 2006)	13
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	8, 10
<i>Cole Estate of Richards v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. S&B Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-0641-D, 2017 WL 345641 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 24, 2017)	15
<i>Garczynski v. Bradshaw</i> , 573 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014)	9
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	7, 8, 9
<i>Kohler v. Flava Enters., Inc.</i> , 779 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Ludwig v. Anderson</i> , 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 1995)	10, 11
<i>Manuel v. City of Chicago</i> , 335 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	13, 14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	7

<i>Penley v. Eslinger</i> , 605 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Quintana v. Baca</i> , 233 F.R.D. 562 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	6
<i>Rogers v. King</i> , 885 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Rowe Entm't, Inc. v. William Morris Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 98 CIV. 8272 (RPP), 2003 WL 22272587 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2003).....	15
<i>Salem v. U.S. Lines Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 31 (1962)	15
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 553 U.S. 194 (2001)	7
<i>Tardif v. City of New York</i> , 302 F.R.D. 31 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	5
<i>United States v. Thevis</i> , 665 F.2d 616 (5th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Walsh v. City of New York</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	10
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	12
<i>Wilson v. Muckala</i> , 303 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2002)	15
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 7
Fla. Stat. § 784.07 (2020).....	8

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee's Notes on Fed. R. Evid. 403 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 1, 5, 6

Fed. R. Evid. 4011, 11, 12

Fed. R. Evid. 402..... 12

Fed. R. Evid. 403.....1, 11, 13

Fed. R. Evid. 702.....1, 11, 15, 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 7

U.S. Const. amend. IV 7
